ORDERS
CHANGE (
<b>RVICES (</b>
<b>CTION SE</b>
ONSTRU

**		۲	Ľ	ц	۲	œ	Ц	¥	۲	с	
SALES TAX SAVINGS *			\$1,201.90					\$5,725.61			\$6,927.51
EXPLANATION (see attached)	ED FOR APPROVAL AND/OR RATIFICATION AT THE 3/7/2005SCHOOL BOARD MEETING	\$2,360,607,62 Misc. changes to chiller vard & admin. area; Add 50 par telephone cable; Remove heat detectors & reunstall Ansul system; Install tankless water heater; Add drywall, traming & insulation, Add vertical blinds; Relocate FPL transtormer; Prepare & paint extenor walls & ceilings at corridors, stairwells & cafeteria; Prepare & paint blig; #4 east wall, doors & steel structure; Add'l electrical work; Credit for deleting temporary construction fence;	\$6,129,040.64 DMP: R.S. Elliott	\$11,156,027.00 Provide & install gas meter enclosures; Provide add'l circuiting; Provide & install roof canopy.	\$11,219,938.00 Provide business lab.	\$9,994,835.30 Install benches; Install thresholds.	\$10,413,226.00 Sales tax savings was incorrectly calculated on C.O. #20	\$10,312,899.00 DMP: Kobrin Builders Supply (Gulfshore Drywall, Inc.)	\$10,312,418,00 Changes on revised kitchen equipment drawings; Add lights.	Revisions to bldg. #4 kindergarten classrooms; Revisions to clinic, Relocate electrical connections; Install tackboards; Add'l structured steel requirements for bldg. #4.	TOTAL IN TAX SAVINGS:
REVISED AMOUNT	D/OR RATIFICATIO	\$2,360,607,62	\$6,129,040.64	\$11,156,027.00	\$11,219,938.00	\$9,994,835.30	\$10,413,226.00	\$10,312,899.00	\$10,312,418.00	\$11,621,165.50	
CHANGE	OR APPROVAL ANI	\$85, 039. 70	(\$18,372.01)	\$27,102.00	\$63,911.00	\$4,372.00	\$450.00	(\$100,327.00)	(\$481.00)	\$46,262.13	\$107,956.82
NT VCT	SENTED F	\$2,275,567.92 +	\$6,147,412.65	\$11,128,925.00 +	\$11,156,027.00 +	\$9,990,463.30 +	\$10,412,776.00 +	\$10,413,226.00	\$10,312,899.00	\$11,574,903.37 +	
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT	<b>IDERS PRE</b>	\$2,275	\$6,147	\$11,128	\$11,156	\$9,990	\$10,412	\$10,413	\$10,312	\$11,574	
to to	IGE OF	10	16	40	41	148	25	26	27	66	
CONTRACTOR	CTION SERVICES CHAI	Jon F. Swift, Inc.	Tandem Construction	W.G. Mills, Inc.	W.G. Mills, Inc.	Jon F. Swift, Inc.	Willis A. Smith Const.	Willis A. Smith Const.	Willis A. Smith Const.	Tandem Construction	
PROJECT	SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS PRESENT	Bav Haven - HVAC Upgrade	Glenallen - Cafetorium & Renovations	North Port High - Classroom Wings	North Port High - Classroom Wings	Phillippi Shores - Replacement	Southside - Classroom Wing & HVAC Renov.	Southside - Classroom Wing & HVAC Renov.	Southside - Classroom Wing & HVAC Renov.	Wilkinson - Phase 1B & 2	

NOTE: The change orders ("identified above), for ratification, are the result of direct purchase of these items by the School Board to save sales tax. \*\*A=Approval; R=Ratification

## PROJECT NAME: Bay Haven School of Basics Plus HVAC Upgrade

# CHANGE ORDER NO.

<u>TEN (10)</u>

## **BOARD DATE:**

MARCH 7, 2006

ITEM 1)	Description:	Miscellaneous changes to the chiller yard and the administrative area			
	Reason for Change:	To accommodate field conditio	ns found during demolition.		
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 11,594.55		
ITEM 2)	Description:	Add fifty (50) pair telephone ca	ble from phone room to media center.		
	Reason for Change:	Required as part of the relocation media center.	on of an IDF room from the administrative area to the		
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 506.47		
ITEM 3)	Description:	Install ceramic tile in clinic bath	room in lieu of vinyl floor		
	Reason for Change:	At owner's request for longevity and maintenance			
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 2,780.07		
ITEM 4)	Description:	Remove two existing heat deter	ctors and reinstall Ansul system in kitchen.		
	Reason for Change:	Engineers omission.			
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 1,009.40		
ITEM 5)	Description:	Install tankless water heater in	clinic in lieu of tank type		
	Reason for Change:	To save space in this small clinic.			
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 829 56		
ITEM 6)	Description:	Add drywall, framing and insula	tion around kitchen hood.		
	Reason for Change:	Added at owner's request to en reduce cleaning and maintenan	close the space above the hood up to the ceiling to ce costs		
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 4,789.31		

ITEM 7)	Description:	Add for framing acoustical soffits at air handlers and windows in twenty four (2 classrooms.		
	Reason for Change:	To keep the dropped ceilings	as high as possible	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 3,915.51	
ITEM 8)	Description:	Add for vertical blinds in eight	(8) classrooms	
	Reason for Change:	To replace worn out blinds tha the north wall of the school	t had to be removed for window replacements along	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 4,759.44	
ITEM 9)	Description:	Add for costs to relocate FPL	transformer	
	Reason for Change:		o be enlarged as part of the project. FPL would not e in the same location as it was no longer accessible.	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 10,206.86	
ITEM 10)	Description:	Add to prepare and paint extended and cafeteria.	erior walls and ceilings at corridors, stairwells, and	
	Reason for Change:	To incorporate a Facilities Serv Funded by Facilities Services	ices scheduled maintenance project into this project.	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 20,462.40	
ITEM 11)	Description:	Add to prepare and paint build	ing 4 east well, doors and steel structure.	
	Reason for Change:	Additional area added to item a	# 10 work.	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 3,097.01	
ITEM 12)	Description:	Additional electrical work requi	red by FPL transformer relocation	
	Reason for Change:	Work required from new tran existing field conditions.	sformer location to main distribution panel due to	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$ 23,804.71	
ITEM 13)	Description:	Credit for deleting temporary c	onstruction fence.	
	Reason for Change:	Not required for separation from	m school activities.	
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$2,765.19)	

SUMMARY:	ITEM 1) ITEM 2) ITEM 3) ITEM 4) ITEM 5) ITEM 6) ITEM 7) ITEM 8) ITEM 8) ITEM 9) ITEM 10) ITEM 11) ITEM 12) ITEM 13)	ADD: ADD: ADD: ADD: ADD: ADD: ADD: ADD:	\$ 11,594 55 \$ 506.47 \$ 2,780.07 \$ 1,009.40 \$ 829.56 \$ 4,789.31 \$ 3,915 51 \$ 4,759.44 \$ 10,206.86 \$ 20,462.40 \$ 3,097.01 \$ 23,804.71 (\$ 2,765.19)
	TOTAL COST:	ADD:	\$ 85,039.70

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date:	(417,559.10)	-17.01%	
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:	23,824.10		
Change Orders excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:	322,874 72	13.150%	
Total Architect/Engineer omissions to date as a % of original contract:	9,588 07	0 391%	

0 1 Submitted By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Ron Schwied, Project Manager

# MATA® Document G701<sup>™</sup> – 2001

# Change Order

onange order				
<b>PROJECT</b> : (Name and address)	CHANGE ORDER NUM	BER:	Ten (10)	
Bay Haven Elementary School 2901 West Tamiami Circle	DATE: 2/6/06		-11	
Sarasota, FL 34234	ARCHITECT'S PROJEC	T NUMBER:	04-0300	CONTRACTOR
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)		- Ø. -		FIELD
Jon F. Swift, Inc.	CONTRACT DATE:	2/17/2004		OTHER 🗀
2221 Eighth Street Sarasota, FL 34237	CONTRACT FOR:			

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Please refer to the attached sheet for a list of the included change orders.

The original <del>(Contract Sum)</del> (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was	\$ <u>~</u>	2,455,292.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$	(179,743.08)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was	\$	2,275,557.92
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged)		
by this Change Order in the amount of	\$	85,039.70
I he new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) including this Change Order will be	\$	2,360,597.62
The Contract Time will be <del>(increased) (decreased)</del> (unchanged) by Zero ( 0) days	3	

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive )

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Engineering Matrix, Inc	Jon F_Swift_Inc	<u>School Board of Sarasota Co</u> , Fl
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER ( <i>Firm name</i> )
2860 Scherer Drive, Suite 640	2221 Eighth Street	1960 Landings Boulevard.
St_Petersburg, FL 33716	Sarasota, FL 34237	<u>Sarasota, FL 34231</u>
ADDRESS	ADDRESS	ADDRESS
BY (Signardre)	By (Signature)	BY (Signature)
Gregory F. Bowen, P.E.	Joe Aycock	Charles E. Collins, Director
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name) Construction Services Dept.
2-6-66	2.9.06 DATE	DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701<sup>TM</sup> – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel copyright@aia org.

#### PROJECT NAME:

# **GLENALLEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – CAFETORIUM & RENOVATIONS**

### CHANGE ORDER NO. SIXTEEN (16)

### BOARD DATE:

#### March 7, 2006

ITEM 1)	Description:		Deduct the cost of the materials from R. S Elliott. These items will be direct purchased by the Sarasota County School Board.			
	Reason for Change:	the School Boa Board to realize written directly	der deletes the value of materials to be purchased directly by ard from the construction contract. This allows the School e a tax savings on these materials. Purchase orders will be to the material suppliers which will total the same amount as ler total. A sales tax savings of \$1,201 90 will be realized.			
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT	<\$18,372.01>			
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	EDUCT				
	TOTAL COST	EDUCT	< <u>\$18,372.01&gt;</u>			
Total Direct	Material Purchase amou	o date:	(1,302,113 67)			

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:74,587 17Change Orders excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:38,285 42Total Architect/Engineer omissions to date as a % of original0.00

Submitted b øl Manager fård Bout

# ${ m AIA}^{\circ}$ Document G701<sup> $\circ</sup> – 2001$ </sup>

# **Change Order**

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 016	OWNER:
Glenallen Elementary School -	DATE: January 27. 2006	ARCHITECT:
Cafetorium & Renovations		CONTRACTOR:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD: 🔲
P J Hayes Inc dba Tandem Construction 1599 Main Street Sarasota, F1 34236	CONTRACT DATE: September 19. 2005 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:

#### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by the SBSC from R.S. Elliott.

R S. Elliott (090010)	<17,170.11>
Sales Tax	< <u>1,201.90&gt;</u>
Total	<18,372.01>

The original Contract Sum was The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

ì	7,392,868.89
;	-1,245,456.24
;	6,147,412.65
;	-18,372.01
;	6,129,040.64

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 22. 2006

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Seibert Architects P.A. ARCHITECT (Firm name)

Central Avenue, Sarasota, FL 34236 325

ADDRESS Wø BY (Signature)

Samuel Holladay

(Typed name)

P.J. Hayes Inc. dba Tandem Construction **CONTRACTOR** (Firm name)

1599 Main Street Sarasota, FL 34236

ADD

Brian M. Leaver (Typed name)

DATE

The School Board of Sarasota County

OWNER(Firm name) Construction Services Department 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, FL 34240

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

Charles E. Collins, Director (Typed name)

Feb. 14, 2006 DATE

AIA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1978 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 09:53:53 on 02/06/2006 under Order No 1000190984\_1 which expires on 8/1/2006 and is not for resale User Notes:

(1258314255)

#### PROJECT NAME:

## NORTH PORT HIGH SCHOOL CLASSROOM WINGS

### CHANGE ORDER NO 40

BOARD DATE:

MARCH 7, 2006

			Provide and in meter location				er enclosures at the TECO
	<u>Reaso</u>	n for Change:	To protect ga construction d			se protective covers	were not included in the
	<u>Cost</u>	of Change:	ADD:	\$2	2,209 00		
ITEM 2)	<u>Descri</u>	<u>ption</u> :		Provide additional circuiting at the building 8 exterior walkway lights and the science laboratory fume hoods.			
	<u>Reaso</u>	<u>n for Change</u>	The engineer i documents	nad	vertently d	id not include these o	ircuits on the construction
	<u>Cost o</u>	f Change:	ADD:	\$`	I,490 00		
ITEM 3)	ITEM 3) Description:		wood shop. T	his c d of	anopy sha 032 alum	all be provided by Mu inum – 3" riser pan ro	e exterior of the building 11 Illet's aluminum and shall pof on the west side of the
	<u>Reaso</u>	<u>n for Change</u> :	This provides a students	addi	tional outs	ide protective classro	oom space for wood shop
	<u>Cost o</u>	<u>f Change:</u>	ADD:	\$23	3,403.00		
SUMM	IARY:	ITEM NO: 1 ITEM NO: 2 ITEM NO: 3	ADD ADD ADD	\$	3,309.00 1,490.00 23,403.00		
		TOTAL COST	ADD	\$ 2	27,102.00		
Total Direct Material Pu	urchase an	nount to date:				(1,963,541 00)	-15.80%
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material		I Purchases:			112,134.40		
Change Orders excludi	ing Direct I	Material Purchases a	s a % of original co	ntract	:	620,287 00	4.992%
Total Architect/Enginee	er omissior	is to date as a % of o	riginal contract:			172,504 00	1 390%

Daniel J Wise, Project Manager

# ▲TA Document G701<sup>™</sup> – 2001

#### **Change Order** CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER 🗆 **PROJECT:** (Name and address) 040 North Port High School Classroom Wings DATE: 1/19/2006 ARCHITECT 6400 W Price Boulevard North Port, FL34287 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: CONTRACTOR FIELD 🖾 TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NUMBER: 20455 CONTRACT DATE: OTHER 🗆 10/5/2004 W G Mills, Inc. 3301 Whitfield Avenue CONTRACT FOR: Addition to Existing Sarasota, FL 34243

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Refer to Attachment "A" for Work Item Changes included in this Change Order

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was	\$ <u>12,426,726,00</u>
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ (1,297,801.00)
The (Contract Sum) (Guarantees Massion Reise Aprior to this Change Order was	\$ 11,128,925.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged)	
by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 27,102,00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Rrice) including this Change Order will be	\$ 11,156,027.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by (0) days	•
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 7/11/2006	

(Note. This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

# NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

The ADP Group	W.G. Mills, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County,
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNERridarm name) Construction Services Dept.
149 Cocoanut Avenue	3301 Whitfield Avenue	7895 Fruitville Road <u>Sarasota, FL_34240</u>
ADDRESS	ADDRESS	ADDRESS
ADDRESS	1-4 Ditter	cheres . al
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
Javier Suarez, AIA	Timothy D. Hensey, Executive	Charles E Collins, Director (Typed name)
(Typed name)	(Typ#den®nes)dent	
1-27-06	<u>1.23.06</u>	
DATE	UAIE	<u></u>

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701<sup>TM</sup> - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia org

#### PROJECT NAME:

### NORTH PORT HIGH SCHOOL CLASSROOM WINGS

#### CHANGE ORDER NO <u>41</u>

#### BOARD DATE:

#### MARCH 7, 2006

- ITEM 1)Description:Provide business lab located in room 105 of building 7 This pricing includes<br/>the reception areas, conference room, 3 additional offices, a men's and<br/>women's bathroom, and the computer/conference room as indicated on the<br/>prints issued by the ADP Group dated 12/12/05
  - Reason for Change: At the request of the principal, the business office is required to enhance and support our academy program, specifically – small business and entrepreneurship. The office will provide guidance personnel and instructional leaders to assist students on their career paths.
    - <u>Cost of Change:</u> ADD: \$63,911 00

SUMMARY:	ITEM NO 1	ADD	<u>\$ 63,911.00</u>
	TOTAL COST	ADD	\$ 63,911.00

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date:	(1,963,541 00)	-15 80%
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:	112,134 40	
Change Orders excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:	620,287.00	4 992%
Total Architect/Engineer omissions to date as a % of original contract:	172,504 00	1 390%

Ò Submitted by:\_\_\_\_ Daniel J. Wise, Project Manager

# 

# **Change Order**

PROJECT: (Name and address)	CHANGE ORDER NU	MBER: 041	OWNER 🗆
North Port High School Classroom Wings 6400 W Price Boulevard North Port, FL342	DATE: 1/27/200	6	
6400 W FILE DOUIEVAID NOUTI FOIL & L342	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:		
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)	CONTRACTOR'S	PROJECT NUMBER: 20455	FIELD
W.G. Mills, Inc. 3301 Whitfield Avenue	CONTRACT DATE:	10/5/2004	
Sarasota FL 34243	CONTRACT FOR:	Addition to Existing	

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Refer to the attached Change Order request #47 for work item changes included in this change order.

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Rrice) was	\$	12,426,726.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$	(1,270,699.00)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaran Karaka	e Order was \$	11,156,027.00
Ihe (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased)	(decreased) (unchanged)	
by this Change Order in the amount of	\$	63,911.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteechologican Reize) including this	Change Order will be \$	11,219,938.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by	( o) days	
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Orde	r therefore is 7/11/2006	

(Note. This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive )

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

The ADP Group	W.G. Mills, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNE OTICE OWNE CONSTITUTION Services Dept. 7895 Fruitville Road
149 Cocoanut Avenue	3301 Whitfield Avenue	
Sarasota, FL 34236	Safasota, FL 34243	Sarasota, FL 34240
ADDRESS	ADDRESS - 4 Thing	ADDRESS
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
Javier Suarez AIA	Timothy D. Hensey, Executive	Charles E. Collins, Director
(Typed name)	(Typ&doechresident	(Typed name)
1-31-06 DATE	1.30.06	DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701<sup>M</sup> – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel copyright@aia org

#### PROJECT NAME:

# PHILLIPPI SHORES ELEMENTARY REPLACEMENT

CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT (148)

### BOARD DATE:

#### MARCH 7, 2006

<u>ITEM 1)</u>	Description:	Install benches in courtyard.			
	Reason for Change:	The benches were purc	The benches were purchased furnished only		
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$2,935.00			
<u>ITEM_2)</u>	Description:	Install thresholds in five showers. The existing shower lacked a barrier to stop water from leaving This installation corrects the problem			
	Reason for Change:				
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$1,437.00		

SUMMARY:	ITEM 1) ITEM 2)	\$ 2,935.00 \$ 1,437.00
	TOTAL COST	 <u>\$_4,372.00</u>

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date:	(4,058,086 71)
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:	208,675 57
Change Orders excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:	450,156 00
Total Architect/Engineer omissions to date as a % of original contract:	207,864,48

C fatu Submitted by John M. Neel, Project Manager

# 

# Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 148	OWNER: 🖂
148	DATE: January 27, 2006	ARCHITECT: 🖂
Phillippi Shores Elemetary School Replacement		CONTRACTOR: 🖂
4747 Tamiani Trail Sarasota, FL 34237		FIELD:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 3795	OTHER: 🗌
Jon F. Swift Inc., General Contractors	CONTRACT DATE: October 07, 2003	
2221 8th Street Sarasota, FL 34237	CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	

#### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Change Proposal One Hundred Ninety One - Install Courtyard Benches \$2,935.00 Change Proposal One Hundred Ninety Two - Thresholds at Showers \$1,437.00

The original Contract Sum was	\$ 12,924,433.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ -2,933,969.70
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$ 9,990,463.30
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 4,372.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$ 9,994,835.30

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 27, 2006

**NOTE:** This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

TRO The Ritchie Organization
ARCHITECT (Firm name)

1330 Main Street, Second Floor, Sarasota, FL 34236

ADDRESS Signature

Larry Leman, C.A (Typed name)

THE RAC

Jon F. Swift Inc., General Contractors CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

2221 8th Street, Sarasota, FL 34237

ADDRESS

BY Signature)

Jason F. Swift, Project Manager (Typed name)

DATE

School Board of Sarasota County ,FL OWNER (Firm name)

1960 The Landings Boulevard, Sarasota, FL 34231

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

Charles E. Collins, Director Construction (Typed name)

DATE

#### PROJECT NAME:

#### SOUTHSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM WING AND HVAC RENOVATION

#### 

#### BOARD DATE: March 7, 2006

 ITEM 1)
 Description:
 Sales tax savings was incorrectly calculated on change order no. 20

 Reason for Change:
 In previous direct purchase change order no. 20 to Vulcraft, the sales tax savings was miscalculated. This change order rectifies the problem

	Cost of Change	<u>:</u> ADD	\$450 00
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD	\$450 00
	TOTAL COST	ADD	\$450.00

 Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date as a % of original contract:
 (\$1,951,116.20)

 Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:
 (\$106,232.30)

 Total Change Order to date excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:
 (\$105,080.57)
 -0.848%

 Total A/E error changes to date as a % of original contract:
 \$0.00
 0.000%

 Total Owner Initiated changes to date as a % of original contract:
 (\$30,283.00)
 -0.244%

Submitted by: Mark D &mith, Project Manager

L:\Projects\Southside\3191 Classroom Wing & HVAC\21 CONIRACT AMENDMENIS\Change Orders\CO25.doc

# 

# Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 025	OWNER: 🛛
Southside Elementary School Classroom Wing & HVAC Renovation	DATE: January 18, 2006	ARCHITECT: 🔀
1901 Webber Street Sarasota Florid 34239		CONTRACTOR: 🖾
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
Willis A Smith Construction. Inc	CONTRACT DATE: September 06, 2005	OTHER:
2902 Hyde Park Street Sarasota, Florida 34239	CONTRACT FOR: SBSC Project #3191	

#### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Add to correct sales tax - Vulcraft Sales Corp (Tampa Amalgamated Steel)

Change Order #20	\$8,900.00
Tax should be	- 8,450.00
Total add	\$ 450.00

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was	\$ 12,395,221.00
Ihe net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ -1,982,445.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was	\$ 10,412,776.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 450.00
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	\$ 10,413,226.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 15, 2007

**NOTE:** This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

TRO - The Ritchie Organization	Willis A. Smith Construction, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County Florida
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
1330 Main Street	2902 Hyde Park Street	1960 Landings Boulevard
ADDRESS ADDRESS Bury Aman/CA By(Stgnature)	ADDRESS C. Wach Wey BY (Signature)	Sarasota, Florida 34231 ADDRESS BY (Signature)
Larry Leman, Associate Architect (Typed name)	C. Wade Wolfe, Project Manager (Typed name)	Charles E. Collins, Director (Typed name) Construction Services Dept.
I. DE. CO DATE For THE PITCHIE OPCIALUZATION	DATE 7	A

AIA Document G701<sup>TM</sup> – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:29:59 on 01/18/2006 under Order No 1000178074\_1 which expires on 5/20/2006 and is not for resale. User Notes: (533685810)

#### PROJECT NAME:

### SOUTHSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM WING AND HVAC RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. TWENTY- SIX (26)						
BOARD DATE: March 7, 2006						
ITEM 1)	Description: Deduct the cost of drywall supplies, provided (Gulfshore Drywall, Inc.). These items will b Sarasota County School Board.			ese items will be dire		
	Reason for Char	<u>nge</u> :	the School B Board to reali written direct	pard from the col ze a tax savings	value of materials to be nstruction contract. Th on these materials. Pu suppliers, less sales tax	his allows the School urchase orders will be
	Cost of Change:		DEDUCT:	\$100,327.00		
SUMMARY:	MARY: ITEM 1) DEDUCT\$100,327.00 TOTAL COST DEDUCT			\$100,327.0	0	
	101AL 0001	DEDOOT			\$100,0 <b>2</b> 1.0	•
Total Direct Material Pur	chase amount to date a	as a % of orginal co	ontract:		(\$1,951,116.20)	
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:			(\$111,958.36)			
Total Change Order to date excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:			ontract:	(\$105,080.57)	<u>-0.848%</u>	
Total A/E error changes	Total A/E error changes to date as a % of original contract:				<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>0.000%</u>
Total Owner Initiated changes to date as a % of original contract:			(\$30,283.00)	<u>-0.244%</u>		

# $\operatorname{AIA}^{*}$ Document G701 $^{*}$ – 2001

# Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 026	OWNER: 🖂
Southside Elementary School Classroom Wing & HVAC Renovation	DATE: January 23 2006	
1901 Webber Street Sarasota, Florid 34239		CONTRACTOR: 🖾
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PRO JECT NUMBER:	FIELD: 🗖
Willis A Smith Construction, Inc 2902 Hyde Park Street Sarasota, Florida 34239	CONTRACT DATE: September 06, 2005 CONTRACT FOR: SBSC Project #3191	OTHER: 🗖

#### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Deduct for Owner Direct Material Purchase - Kobrin Builders Supply (Gulfshore Drywall. Inc )

Drywall Material	\$94,601 39
Sales tax savings	5,725.61
Total deduct	\$100,327 00

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be

\$ 12,395,221.00
\$ -1,981,995.00
\$ 10,413,226.00
\$ -100,327.00
\$ 10,312,899.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 15, 2007

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

**IRO** - The Ritchie Organization

Willis A Smith Construction, Inc

ARCHITECT (Firm name)

1330 Main Street Sarasota, Florida 34236

ADDRESS (Signature,

Larry Leman, Associate Architect (Typed name)

DATE for THE FITCHIE CREAK

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

2902 Hyde Park Street Sarasota, Florida 34239

ADDRESS BY (Signature)

C. Wade Wolfe, Project Manager (Typed name)

1/23/06

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

OWNER (Firm name)

1960 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, Florida 34231

ADDRESS

**BY** (Signature)

Charles E. Collins, Director (Typed name) Construct fon Services Dept. DATE

1

AIA Document G701<sup>111</sup> - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA\* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document This document was produced by AIA software at 10:41:18 on 01/23/2006 under Order No 1000178074\_1 which expires on 5/20/2006 and is not for resale. User Notes: (1969945790)

#### PROJECT NAME:

#### SOUTHSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM WING AND HVAC RENOVATION

#### 

#### BOARD DATE: March 7, 2006

ITEM 1)	Description:	Changes on re	evised kitchen equipment drawings
	Reason for Change:		of the Food & Nutrition Department, several revisions were tchen equipment list
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$1,563.00)
ITEM 2)	Description:	Add 3 x 33 ligh glazing	ts to second floor pairs of doors at stair #1 and #3 w/impact
	Reason for Change:	the stairwell do	staff determined that there should be a small view window in ors to prevent accidents from the door opening into someone le of the door and for security purposes
	Cost of Change	ADD:	\$1,082 00
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1) DEDUCT		(\$481 00)
	TOTAL COST DEDUCT		( \$481.00)
Total Direct Material Pure	chase amount to date as a % of original c	contract:	<u>(\$1,951,116.20)</u>

<u>-.0848%</u>

0.000%

<u>\$0.00</u>

 Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:
 \$112,014.84

 Total Change Order to date excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:
 (\$105,080.21)

Total A/E error changes to date as a % of original contract:

ith, Project Manager 0 Submitted by: Mark D. Smith, Project Manager

# ${\ensuremath{\overline{\mathbb{B}}}} AIA^{\circ}$ Document G701" – 2001

# Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 027	OWNER: 🕅
Southside Elementary School Classroom Wing & HVAC Renovation	DATE: February 03 2006	ARCHITECT: 🔀
1901 Webber Street Sarasota, Florid 34239		CONTRACTOR: 🖂
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
Willis A Smith Construction, Inc 2902 Hyde Park Street Sarasota, Florida 34239	CONTRACT DATE: September 06 2005 CONTRACT FOR: SBSC Project #3191	OTHER: []]

#### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

RFI #8 - Changes on revised kitchen equipment drawings dated 11/29/05 RFI #14 - Add 3 x 33 lites to second floor pairs of doors at stair #1 & #3 w/impact glazing Total Deduct	\$(1.563.00) 1,082.00 \$ (481.00)		
The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be		\$ \$ \$ \$	12,395,221.00 -2,082,322.00 10,312,899.00 -481.00 10,312,418.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 15, 2007

**NOTE:** This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive

#### NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

TRO - The Ritchie Organization	
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	
1000 10 1 01 1 0	

1330 Main Street, Sarasota Florida 34236

ADDRESS Stendur

Larry Leman, Associate Architect (Typed name)

for THE RICHIE ORGANIZATION

Willis A Smith Construction, Inc

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

2902 Hyde Park Street Sarasota, Florida 34239

ADDRESS BY (Signature)

C. Wade Wolfe, Project Manager (Typed name)

2006 TEBRUAR DATE

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

OWNER (Firm name) 1960 Landings Boulevard

Sarasota, Florida 34231 ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

Charles E. Collins, Director (Typed name) Construction Services Dept.. 2 DATE

## PROJECT NAME: WILKINSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – PHASE 1B & 2

### CHANGE ORDER NO. SIXTY SIX (66)

BOARD DATE: MARCH 7, 2006

ITEM 5)	Cost of Change: Description: Reason for Change:	ADD: \$ 8,670 45 Additional structured steel requirements for building #4 roof edge. After demolition of roof edge was completed and structure exposed the engineer of record
	-	
	reason or onange.	
ITEM 4)	Description: Reason for Change:	Install 4' x 6' tack boards outside each classroom door in building #6. This was requested by school staff for the posting of student items
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$1,588.34
	Reason for Change:	This was done to accommodate the school staff in the teaching process
ITEM 3)	Description:	Relocate electrical connections for ceiling projector in Kindergarten rooms in building #2.
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$ 6,097 27
	Reason for Change:	The washer and dryer connections were omitted by the Architect. The cubicle curtains are required but not listed in the ed specs.
ITEM 2)	Description:	Revisions to clinic: add washer and dryer connections, add cubicle curtains, and revise lighting to add cubicle curtains.
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$\$12,884.31
	Reason for Change:	These changes were made at the request of the school staff to try to replicate the original classrooms.
ITEM 1)	Description:	Revisions to building #4 kindergarten classrooms: relocate teaching wall, revise lighting and affected A/C outlets and add base cabinets under exterior windows

L:\Projects\Wilkinson\4304 REPLACEMENT 2003\21 CONTRACT AMENDMENTS\Change Orders\CO 66 DOC

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date:	-\$3,321,197.96	-23.99%
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:	\$193,171 53	
Change Orders to date excluding Direct Material Purchases as a % of original contract:	\$963,250.27	6 958%
Total Architect/Engineer omissions to date as a % of original contract:	\$41,388 62	0 299%

Ċ. SUBMITTED BY: Wayne R Beetley, Project Manager

# $\mathbf{AIA}^{"}$ Document G701 $^{"}$ – 2001

# Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): Wilkinson Elementary School - Phase 1B & 2 3400 Wilkinson Road Sarasota FL 34231	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 066 DATE: February 02, 2006	
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address) P J. Hayes Inc. dba Tandem Construction 1599 Main Street Sarasota, FL 34236	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: CONTRACT DATE: August 17, 2004 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	FIELD:

### THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

- Provide labor, material & equipment to complete the work as indicated in P R. #52r, dated 1/26/06, attached hereto 2
- Provide labor, material & equipment to complete the work as indicated in P.R. #60. dated 11/15/05, attached hereto
- 3. Provide labor, material & equipment to complete the work as indicated in P.R. #63, dated 1/26/06, attached hereto.
- 4. Provide labor, material & equipment to complete the work as indicated in P R. #66, dated 1/4/06, attached hereto
- 5 Provide labor, material & equipment to complete the work as indicated in P R. #68, dated 2/2/06, attached hereto.

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was

The metal-second bio violating and the was	\$	13,844,440.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	ė	
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was	ą.	-2,269,536.63
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will to this Change Office was	\$	11,574,903.37
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	¢	46,262,13
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	Ψ	
	ş	11,621,165.50
The Contract Time will be up charged by W. S. C. S. J.		

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 18, 2006

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

# NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

The Maddox Group ARCHITECT (Firm name) 1266 First Street, Sarasota, FL 34236

(Typed name) Z. 16.04

P.J. Hayes Inc. dba Tandern Construction CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

1599 Main Street Sarasota, FL 34236

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

Brian M. Leaver (Typed name) 101-DATE

The School Board of Sarasota County OWNER (Firm name) Construction Services Department 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, FL 34240

ADDRESS 60 BY (Signature)

DATE

Charles E. Collins, Director (Typed name) February 17, 2006

AIA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1978 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. was produced by AIA software at 15:23:47 on 02/03/2006 under Order No 1000190984\_1 which expires on 8/1/2006 and is not for resale. This document